

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆
ANGEL SOTO,
Petitioner,
v.
UNKNOWN SWEETMAN, et al.
Respondents.

◆
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

◆
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

◆
Mark Brnovich
Arizona Attorney General
Dominic E. Draye
Solicitor General
Michelle C. Lombino
Daniel P. Schaack
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorneys General
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix AZ 85004
(602) 542-7659
daniel.schaack@azag.gov
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	6
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict: In Prison Inmates' § 1983 Claims, the Universally Accepted Rule Applies Equitable Tolling — Not Delayed Accrual — to Account for PLRA Exhaustion	6
II. Soto's Failure to Qualify for Equitable Tolling in His Case Does Not Make It an Inadequate Remedy	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action Apartment Ass'n v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	9
<i>Braxton v. Zavaras</i> , 614 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Brown v. Ga. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 335 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Brown v. Morgan</i> , 209 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Brown v. Valoff</i> , 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Clifford v. Gibbs</i> , 298 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Cooey v. Strickland</i> , 479 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967)	8
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 850 F.2d 1313 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 651 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Gregg v. Haw. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 870 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2017)	9

<i>Harris v. Hegmann</i> , 198 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Johnson v. Rivera</i> , 272 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	10
<i>Leal v. Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 254 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Lira v. Herrera</i> , 427 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Napier v. Preslicka</i> , 314 F.3d 528 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Nunez v. Duncan</i> , 591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Ortiz v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 41 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Owens v. Balt. City State’s Attorneys Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Pearson v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 775 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Rand v. Rowland</i> , 154 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	3
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.</i> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Sherar v. Harless</i> , 561 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1977)	8

<i>Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Trafalgar Capital Assocs. v. Cuomo</i> , 159 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1998)	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Suntip Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Vasquez v. Davis</i> , 882 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	7, 8, 9
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1915A (PLRA)	i, 2, 6, 7, 9, 12, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 6-12, 15
